• The purchase price allocation, primarily to reflect adjustments to depreciation and amortization associated with
the acquired property, plant and equipment and intangible assets with a finite useful life, as well as a reduction
in the interest expense related to the fair value adjustment to financial liabilities.

• The alignment of accounting policies of FCA to those applied by Stellantis.

• The elimination of intercompany transactions between FCA and PSA.

The pro forma adjustments relate to the period from January 1, 2021 to January 16, 2021.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information does not reflect any anticipated synergies, operating
efficiencies or cost savings that have been or may be achieved, or any integration costs that may be incurred, following the
completion of the merger.

12

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED
DECEMBER 31, 2021

For the year ended December 31, 2021

Pro Forma adjustments

(€ million, except per share amounts)

Stellantis
January 1 - 16,
2021 results of

FCA
Purchase Price

Allocation
Other

adjustments

Stellantis Pro
Forma

Consolidated
Income

Statement

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4

Net revenues € 149,419 € 2,704 € 2 € (6) € 152,119

Cost of revenues  119,943  2,322  (52)  (6)  122,207

Selling, general and other costs  9,130  192  (2)  —  9,320

Research and development costs  4,487  113  (40)  —  4,560

Gains/(Losses) on disposal of investments  (35)  —  —  —  (35)

Restructuring costs  698  —  —  —  698

Share of the profit of equity method investees(1)  737  3  —  —  740

Operating income/(loss)  15,863  80  96  —  16,039

Net financial expenses  734  29  (17)  —  746

Profit/(loss) before taxes  15,129  51  113  —  15,293

Tax expense  1,911  21  7  —  1,939

Net profit/(loss) from continuing operations  13,218  30  106  —  13,354

Profit/(loss) from discontinued operations, net of tax  990  —  —  —  990

Net profit/(loss) € 14,208 € 30 € 106 € — € 14,344

Net profit/(loss) attributable to:

Owners of the parent € 14,200 € 30 € 106 € — € 14,336

Non-controlling interests € 8 € — € — € — € 8

Net profit/(loss) from continuing operations

Owners of the parent € 13,210 € 30 € 106 € — € 13,346

Non-controlling interests € 8 € — € — € — € 8

Earnings per share:

[…]

€ — € — € 990  — %  (100.0) %
Profit/(loss) from discontinued
operations, net of tax € 990  (100.0) %

For the year ended December 31, 2021, Profit/(loss) from discontinued operations related to the results of Faurecia.
Following the loss of control of Faurecia at the beginning of January 2021, a gain of €990 million has been recognized
consisting of a gain of €515 million upon the classification of the investment in Faurecia as a financial asset and the
subsequent remeasurement at fair value through profit and loss of €475 million. Refer to Note 3, Scope of consolidation,
within the Consolidated Financial Statements included elsewhere in this report for additional information.

Adjusted operating income

Pro Forma

Years ended December 31, Increase/(Decrease)
Year ended

December 31,
Increase/

(Decrease)

2023 2022 2021 2023 vs. 2022 2022 vs. 2021 (€ million) 2021
2022 vs. Pro
Forma 2021

€ 24,343 € 24,017 € 18,564  1.4 %  29.4 % Adjusted operating income € 18,751  28.1 %

 12.8 %  13.4 %  12.4 % -60 bps +100 bps
Adjusted operating income
margin (%)  12.3 % +110 bps

Year ended December 31, 2022

(€ million) As reported

Share of profit/
(loss) of equity

method investees As adjusted

Adjusted operating income € 23,323 € 694 € 24,017
Adjusted operating income margin (%)  13.0 % +40 bps  13.4 %

66

Year ended December 31, 2021

(€ million) As reported

Share of profit/
(loss) of equity

method investees As adjusted

Adjusted operating income € 17,827 € 737 € 18,564
Adjusted operating income margin (%)  11.9 % +50 bps  12.4 %

Year ended December 31, 2021

(€ million) As reported

Share of profit/
(loss) of equity

method investees As adjusted

Pro Forma Adjusted operating income € 18,011 € 740 € 18,751
Pro Forma Adjusted operating income margin (%)  11.8 % +50 bps  12.3 %

67

The following charts present Company’s Adjusted operating income walk by segment for 2023 compared to the
corresponding period in 2022:

Adjusted operating income by segment
2023 compared to 2022

(€ million)

24,34324,017

(689)

301
1,315 321

(139) (60) (723)

2022 North
America

Enlarged
Europe

Middle East &
Africa

South
America

China and
India & Asia

Pacific

Maserati Other &
Eliminations

2023

The following charts present Company’s Adjusted operating income walk by segment for 2022 compared to the

[…]

• Industrial: reflects manufacturing and purchasing cost changes associated with content, technology and
enhancement of vehicle features, as well as industrial, logistics and purchasing efficiencies and inefficiencies.
The impact of fixed manufacturing costs absorption related to the change in production output is included here.
Cost changes to purchasing of raw materials, warranty, compliance costs, as well as depreciation and
amortization related to property, plant and equipment are also included here;

• SG&A: primarily includes costs for advertising and promotional activities, purchased services, information
technology costs and other costs not directly related to the development and manufacturing of Stellantis
products;

• R&D: includes research and development costs, as well as amortization; and

• FX and Other: includes other items not mentioned above, such as used cars, parts & services, sales to partners,
royalties, as well as foreign currency exchange translation, transaction and hedging.

75

North America

Pro
Forma

Years ended December 31, Increase/(Decrease)

Year ended
December

31,
Increase/

(Decrease)

2023 2022 2021 2023 vs. 2022 2022 vs. 2021 2021
2022 vs Pro
Forma 2021

 1,903  1,861  1,764  2.3 %  5.5 % Shipments (thousands of units)  1,820  2.3 %
€ 86,500 € 85,475  67,715  1.2 %  26.2 % Net revenues (€ million) € 69,736  22.6 %

€ 13,298 € 13,987 € 11,089  (4.9) %  26.1 %
Adjusted operating income (€
million) € 11,342  23.3 %

 15.4 %  16.4 %  16.4 % -100 bps — bps
Adjusted operating income
margin (%)  16.3 % +10 bps

Year ended December 31, 2022

(€ million) As reported

Share of profit/
(loss) of equity

method investees As adjusted
Adjusted operating income  13,989  (2)  13,987
Adjusted operating income margin (%)  16.4 % — bps  16.4 %

Year ended December 31, 2021

(€ million) As reported

Share of profit/
(loss) of equity

method investees As adjusted
Adjusted operating income  11,103  (14)  11,089
Adjusted operating income margin (%)  16.4 % — bps  16.4 %

Year ended December 31, 2021

(€ million) As reported

Share of profit/
(loss) of equity

method investees As adjusted
Pro Forma Adjusted operating income  11,356  (14)  11,342
Pro Forma Adjusted operating income margin (%)  16.3 % — bps  16.3 %

Shipments

The increase in North America shipments in 2023 compared to the corresponding period in 2022 was mainly due to
higher volumes of Jeep Grand Cherokee, Dodge Hornet and Charger, and Ram Promaster.

The increase in North America shipments on an IFRS basis in 2022 compared to the IFRS and Pro Forma basis for
the corresponding period in 2021 was mainly due to higher volumes of all-new Grand Wagoneer, Jeep Compass and Chrysler
Pacifica, partially offset by lower volumes of Grand Cherokee and Ram pickups.

76

Net revenues

[…]

2022 compared to 2021 Pro Forma

(€ million)

13,987
11,342

(843)

5,377

(3,898)

235 70
1,704

Pro Forma
YTD 2021

Volume &
Mix

Vehicle Net
Price

Industrial SG&A R&D FX and Other YTD 2022

The increase in North America Adjusted operating income on an IFRS basis in 2022 compared to the Pro Forma
basis for the corresponding period in 2021 was primarily due to higher Net revenues and favorable foreign exchange
translation effects, partially offset by increased raw materials, components and logistics costs.

Enlarged Europe

Pro
Forma

Years ended December 31, Increase/(Decrease)

Year ended
December

31,
Increase/

(Decrease)

2023 2022 2021 2023 vs. 2022 2022 vs. 2021 2021
2022 vs Pro
Forma 2021

 2,814  2,626  2,847  7.2 %  (7.8) % Shipments (thousands of units)  2,860  (8.2) %
€ 66,598 € 63,311 € 58,728  5.2 %  7.8 % Net revenues (€ million) € 59,060  7.2 %

€ 6,519 € 6,218 € 5,373  4.8 %  15.7 %
Adjusted operating income (€
million) € 5,324  16.8 %

 9.8 %  9.8 %  9.1 % — bps +70 bps
Adjusted operating income
margin (%)  9.0 % +80 bps

Year ended December 31, 2022

(€ million) As reported

Share of profit/
(loss) of equity

method investees As adjusted
Adjusted operating income  6,293  (75)  6,218
Adjusted operating income margin (%)  9.9 % -10 bps  9.8 %

78

Year ended December 31, 2021

(€ million) As reported

Share of profit/
(loss) of equity

method investees As adjusted
Adjusted operating income  5,419  (46)  5,373
Adjusted operating income margin (%)  9.2 % -10 bps  9.1 %

Year ended December 31, 2021

(€ million) As reported

Share of profit/
(loss) of equity

method investees As adjusted
Pro Forma Adjusted operating income  5,370  (46)  5,324
Pro Forma Adjusted operating income margin (%)  9.1 % -10 bps  9.0 %

Shipments

The Enlarged Europe shipments increased in 2023 compared to the corresponding period in 2022, due to higher
shipments by Fiat Ducato, all-new Jeep Avenger, Opel Astra, Peugeot 2008 and Alfa Romeo Tonale.

The Enlarged Europe shipments decreased on an IFRS basis in 2022 compared to the IFRS and Pro Forma basis for
the corresponding period in 2021, with demand for all-new Peugeot 308, Fiat Panda, DS 4, Citroën C5 X and Alfa Romeo
Tonale, more than offset by impact of unfilled semiconductor orders, logistics challenges and discontinuation of Peugeot 108

[…]

Vehicle Net
Price

Industrial SG&A R&D FX and Other YTD 2022

The increase in Enlarged Europe Adjusted operating income on an IFRS basis in 2022 compared to the Pro Forma
basis for the corresponding period in 2021 was primarily due to increased Net revenues, cost containment actions and
elevated used car profitability, partially offset by higher raw materials, energy, components and logistics costs.

Middle East & Africa

Pro
Forma

Years ended December 31,
Increase/

(Decrease)
Increase/

(Decrease)

Year ended
December

31,
Increase/

(Decrease)

2023 2022 2021
2023 vs.

2022
2022 vs.

2021 2021
2022 vs Pro
Forma 2021

 616  426  387  44.6 %  10.1 %
Combined shipments
(thousands of units)  389  9.5 %

 443  283  272  56.5 %  4.0 %
Consolidated shipments
(thousands of units)  273  3.7 %

€ 10,560 € 6,453 € 5,165  63.6 %  24.9 % Net revenues (€ million) € 5,201  24.1 %

€ 2,503 € 1,188 € 672  110.7 %  76.8 %
Adjusted operating income (€
million) € 663  79.2 %

 23.7 %  18.4 %  13.0 % +530 bps +540 bps
Adjusted operating income
margin (%)  12.7 % +570 bps

Year ended December 31, 2022

(€ million) As reported

Share of profit/
(loss) of equity

method investees As adjusted
Adjusted operating income  1,078  110  1,188
Adjusted operating income margin (%)  16.7 % +170 bps  18.4 %

80

Year ended December 31, 2021

(€ million) As reported

Share of profit/
(loss) of equity

method investees As adjusted
Adjusted operating income  554  118  672
Adjusted operating income margin (%)  10.7 % +230 bps  13.0 %

Year ended December 31, 2021

(€ million) As reported

Share of profit/
(loss) of equity

method investees As adjusted
Pro Forma Adjusted operating income  545  118  663
Pro Forma Adjusted operating income margin (%)  10.5 % +220 bps  12.7 %

Shipments
The increase in Middle East & Africa consolidated shipments in 2023 compared to the corresponding period in 2022

was mainly due to higher volumes of Fiat Doblo Cargo, Fiat Tipo, Citroën C4 X, Peugeot 408 and Fiat Ducato.

The increase in Middle East & Africa consolidated shipments on an IFRS basis in 2022 compared to the IFRS and
Pro Forma basis for the corresponding period in 2021 was mainly due to higher volumes of Opel Mokka, Corsa and
Crossland X.

Net revenues

The increase in Middle East & Africa Net revenues in 2023 compared to the corresponding period in 2022 was

[…]

(1,001) (63) (115)

180

Pro Forma
YTD 2021

Volume &
Mix

Vehicle Net
Price

Industrial SG&A R&D FX and Other YTD 2022

The increase in South America Adjusted operating income on an IFRS basis in 2022 compared to the Pro Forma
basis for the corresponding period in 2021 was primarily due to increased Net revenues and favorable foreign exchange
translation, more than offsetting higher raw materials costs.

China and India & Asia Pacific
Pro

Forma

Years ended December 31, Increase/(Decrease)

Year ended
December

31,
Increase/

(Decrease)

2023 2022 2021
2023 vs.

2022
2022 vs.

2021 2021
2022 vs Pro
Forma 2021

 154  205  216  (24.9) %  (5.1) %
Combined shipments
(thousands of units)  219  (6.4) %

 102  127  118  (19.7) %  7.6 %
Consolidated shipments
(thousands of units)  120  5.8 %

€ 3,528 € 4,505 € 3,927  (21.7) %  14.7 % Net revenues (€ million) € 3,980  13.2 %

€ 502 € 641 € 437  (21.7) %  46.7 %
Adjusted operating income (€
million) € 428  49.8 %

 14.2 %  14.2 %  11.1 % 0 bps +310 bps
Adjusted operating income
margin (%)  10.8 % +340 bps

Year ended December 31, 2022

(€ million) As reported

Share of profit/
(loss) of equity

method investees As adjusted
Adjusted operating income  654  (13)  641
Adjusted operating income margin (%)  14.5 % -30 bps  14.2 %

84

Year ended December 31, 2021

(€ million) As reported

Share of profit/
(loss) of equity

method investees As adjusted
Adjusted operating income  444  (7)  437
Adjusted operating income margin (%)  11.3 % -20 bps  11.1 %

Year ended December 31, 2021

(€ million) As reported

Share of profit/
(loss) of equity

method investees As adjusted
Pro Forma Adjusted operating income  442  (14)  428
Pro Forma Adjusted operating income margin (%)  11.1 % -30 bps  10.8 %

In China, we distribute imported vehicles primarily for the Jeep brand through an asset-light approach. For
information on our GAC-Stellantis JV, refer to Note 3, Scope of consolidation within the Consolidated Financial Statements.
Dongfeng Peugeot and Dongfeng Citroën brands in China are locally manufactured through DPCA under various license
agreements. DPCS markets the DPCA vehicles in China.

The results of these joint ventures are accounted for using the equity method, with recognition of our share of the net
result of the joint venture in the line item “Share of the profit of equity method investees” within the Consolidated Income